Prepared out of State
Return to:

Crown Castle

1220 Augusta, Suite 500
Houston, Texas 77057

Cross Index with Book 26365, Page 196

Tax ID#: 5141 1701 0030
MEMORANDUM OF FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS MEMORANDUM OF FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT
(*Amended Memorandum?) is made effective this day of , 2020, by and
between the CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, FLORIDA (“City™), a municipal corporation with
with a mailing address of 601 City Center Way, Pembroke Pines, Florida, 33025, and STC FIVE
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Tenant”), by and through Global Signal Acquisitions
IIT LLC, & Delaware limited liability company, its Attorney-in-Fact, with a maiting address of ¢/o
Crown Castle USA Inc., 2000 Corporate Drive, Canonsburg, Pennsylvania [5317-8564.

WHEREAS, City and Sprint Spectrum L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (“Sprint™),
entered into a Lease Agreement dated April 22, 1997 (as amended and assigned, the “Agreement™),
whereby City leased to Sprint a portion of that property (said leased portion being the “Property’)
located at 9500 Pines Boulevard (Tax ID #5141 17 01 0030), Pembroke Pines, Broward County,
State of Florida, together with those certain access, utility and/or maintenance easements and/or
rights of way granted in the Agreement. Notice of the Agreement is provided by, and the Property
is described in that certain Memorandum of Lease Agreement recorded in Book 26365, Page 196
in the Official Records of Broward County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, Tenant is successor in interest in the Agreement to Sprint; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement commenced on April 22, 1997, and has an original
term, including all renewal terms, that will expire on April 21, 2022 (“Original Term™), and City
and Tenant now desire to amend the terms of the Agreement to provide for additional renewal
terms beyond the Original Term, and to make other changes.; and

Site Name: City of Pembroke Pines - Fire
BU: 878210 -1-
PPAB 5883275+v2.docx



WHEREAS, City and Tenant made and entered into a First Amendment to Lease
Agreement of even date herewith (“First Amendment”) and pursuant to the terms of, and for that
consideration recited in, the First Amendment, the parties wish to hereby amend certain provisions
of the Agreement, and provide this Amended Memorandum as notice thereof, as follows:

I. City does hereby lease and grant unto Tenant, its successors and assigns, the
Property for four (4) additional five (5)-year renewal terms beyond the Original Term, such that
the Original Term and all renewal terms of the Agreement may last for a term of forty-five (45)
years, expiring on April 21, 2042, unless sooner terminated as provided in the Agreement.

2. City hereby leases to Tenant such additional property to increase the size of the
Property leased by City to Tenant to approximately 1,448 square feet, as same is described as the
“Crown New Overall Tower Parcel” on Exhibit A attached to the First Amendment and attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference and described as the “Crown New Overall Tower
Parcel” by metes and bounds on Exhibit B attached to the First Amendment and attached hereto,
and Landlord does hereby lease same to Tenant for those uses provided for in the Agreement. The
Agreement is amended to reflect such increase in the size of the Property, and Exhibit A and
Exhibit B attached to the First Amendment and attached hereto shall replace all existing
descriptions of the Property.

3. [n addition to any easements and rights of way granted in the Agreement for access
and utilities, City does hereby grant an easement and right of way to Tenant, its successors and
assigns, for the benefit and use by Tenant and its affiliates, and each of their employees, agents,
representatives, customers, sublessees, licensees, contractors and subcontractors, for the ingress
and egress to and from the Property, seven days per week, twenty-four hours per day, on foot or
motor vehicle, including trucks, together with the right to install, replace and maintain utility wires,
poles, cables, conduits and pipes in, on and under said easement and right of way, as same are
shown as the “Centerline of Crown 20 Foot Wide Non-Exclusive, Ingress, Egress And Utility
Easement” in Exhibit A attached to the First Amendment and attached hereto and described as the
“Crown 20 Foot Wide Non-Exclusive, Ingress, Egress And Utility Easement” by metes and bounds
on Exhibit B attached to the First Amendment and attached hereto. Said easements and rights of
way are appurtenant to the Property and shall run with the land.

4. This Amended Memorandum contains only selected provisions of the First
Amendment, and reference is made to the full text of the Agreement and the First Amendment for
their full terms and conditions, which are incorporated herein by this reference. Except as
otherwise provided in the First Amendment and this Amended Memorandum, the terms and
conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. This Amended Memorandum may be
executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which
shall constitute one and the same instrument, it being understood that all parties need not sign the
same counterparts. A copy of the Agreement and its amendments are located at the office of the
Tenant.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLLANK]

Site Name: City of Pembroke Pines - Fire
BU: 878210 -2-
PIPAB 5883275v2.docx



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and Tenant have signed this instrument under seal, and
have caused this Amended Memorandum to be duly executed on the day and year first written
above.

Signed Sealed and Delivered City:
in the Presence of:
City of Pembroke Pines

Witness #1 By: (SEAL)
Print Name:
Title:
Witness #2
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Name:

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

The foregoing Memorandum of First Amendment to Lease Agreement was acknowledged
before me this _ day of , 2020, by as the
of the City of Pembroke Pines, on behalf of the city, who [ ] is
personally known to me or who [ ] produced a as
identitication.

Date: By:

Print Name:

Notary Public

[SEAL OR STAMP] My Commission Expires:

Site Name: City of Pembroke Pines - Fire
BU: 878210 -3-
PPADB 5883275v2.doex



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and Tenant have signed this instrument under seal, and
have caused this Amended Memorandum to be duly executed on the day and year first written
above.

Signed Sealed and
in the\Prgsence of:

—

ivered Tenant:

STC Five LLC,
—_— a Delaware limited liability company

Witness #1 By: Global Signal Acquisitions 111 LLC,
a Delaware corporation
Its: Attorney-in-Fact

Witness #2
By:
Print Namg?

Title: Director National RE Ops

STATE OF T D WIS

COUNTY OF \-\(,\m"‘ 4

The foregoing Memorandum of First Amendment to Lease Agreement was acknowledged
before me this | A day of gl[ajﬁmber 2020, by —\ elen V. Cwymiv of
Global Signal Acquisitions 111, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of STC Five LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company, who [ s personally known to me or who [ ] produced a

as identification.

Date: H/)\q!ﬂ')w By: M/L_, j Py
Print Name: &J‘B[ij’!

Notary Public

[SEAL OR STAMP] My Commission Expires: 3 /”) }(1) 2,‘-7

i, CAROLYN KIMERY
P?..._Uo(f’ Nmarv Public, State of Texas

.:ﬁ 55 comm. Expires 03-10- 2024
3 A4S Notary ID 132396806

0
Kmn

Site Name: City of Pembroke Pines - Fire
BU: 878210 -4-
PPAB 5883275v2.docx



EXHIBIT A

[ATTACHED HERETO]

Site Name: City of Pembroke Pines - Fire
BU: 878210
PPAB 3883275v2.docx



LU Ieebga oed
b Lol om s COR—puweL)
R1932 YHIQ TRRUTY

¥ g wowsmL TIHY EN GCHE
ardaumy pavy [reomsepass

DN ONIAFAUNS
AN 14D

TTOS "ON HOWYRISEIIY 30 1vHILEE

ANYIMOD IINVINSIE TULL TYNOLYH ALMGO
FTUIYD 0D
0l ARMNT

304V

HIHOL HMOND JHL NIHLW 3dY SLNOAAGHDM QELYTEY UK
EMOL GNTOHD-IM08Y FUAISIA JHI JO TTY ONY 33Ol 3HL
TALOM 5HOAIAEMS

‘OGS 3ONYHD XL MONY 53T
AG QILYALONA SYIYW QWY ‘TIN JUVNOS L NviL 5517

JGNVHD TWINNY X7 40 SVIWY. {03VHE] X IhoZ
COUT4 NI 51 ALYIdOHA LO3NANS 3ML "MOL/81/0 QUYD

¥0J (MUl oYM AUVE TONVHERSNI G00U
JDNYENSHI Q00T TWNOWYH (VAZL) AINIOV INIMIOVNVA

AINIONIM 93034 3HL H0 H SPSO TCO0ZE HIGHAN
TINVY ALINRAOD 30 NOLYLI4ILN AN 01 SHKIROIOY

310N 007

CZOZT 13 'SIMI_IAOYENIL
'OHVATINOE SINId 00%6
TSIOGY LIRS 13U¥0 LaIsvd 1L

SHOEDLSTY 0330 M0 SHOYALZS “SLMIfNOONYEY
AYM=J0=S1HDI 'SININTSYI DNUSE 404 SANGOIM
AN SHL 0 HOWYTS INAON3JIANI NY CENBOIH3d LON
SYH FI1440 SIHL TIONYHENSNI JLL ¥C4 LNIALIARGD v

20 LUINIE JWL LAOHLM O3HYdIbd S¥m AJAUMS SHL DL

TIVIS OL LOW Zaly NOZUIH NMOHS $700RAS 6

‘H3ddYIs (NY BOAIAENS OFSMION VAROT ¥ 40
WIS OFSIVE TWMIDING JHI ONY 3WOLYMDIS 3HL LNOHLM
Ar¥A LGN 33¥ HOLINS SHL 2O SHOUDNAQH4IN ¥

THNLY] BRUOAYH 3HL
OL OJONJNIIRY IuY HOJYIH JAUNAID SNOUYATTT L

HIAIIFY S0 ONL HOIIHYHD ¥

ONUYHGIIOIM WILSAS SdS JUYAINN JriL W3d Se93 N
MW JOVA SNOUYANISED S MO QTSVE IHY HOIMEW
Q33T SHOLYATII ONY JOMEIONGT “FOALUYY D

TI3THVd LNIHYD SHL 40 LFASCTS AYYQNOOE ¥ LON SI SIML
BANIAISYI QILYIFOSSY ONY 3004 AINMOL ¥ IBRDSI0
ANV HSPEWISI QL S| AJAANS SHL 40 3SO4NE 3HL S

(A} TIUNSYIN 3uv HOSUIH MAOKS SIONYISID
QHY SONIIYIE Tiv 3SMBINLO Q3LON SSITHD ¢

10T 0T AT
QELYY SHOUYANISEC ONY SINIRIHSYIM Ol TVLDV
NO QISYE S| MOJUIH NMOHS AJANGS ANYONMOE JH, T

TI0HAQ SIHL AB QIM0IH3d

SWM NOILYOUSIANE JOVHYNS —ATS ON SHIUO Ad

L35 SHOEVYDIONI ONNGYDIA0AY 'QIANTSO0 H3d Jdv¥ gnw
0L QAN 34Y NOIHIH NMOHS SILTILN ONNGEDEIANT T

“OUYATINOE SINId 40 3NM Lvi 90 LHOR

ARILNOS IO INT AW =30 -LHOI HINOS 3HL INOTW
INZE O3 N OIvS TTEONVA ININVE 3HL 4D 3N
HLEON  3HI ONOTY LS9 EC.ESEE HLNDS 20 DHIZVIO
OFMNSSY JHL OL OIJHIALLM Juv HOFIH SONRVIE |

SALON SHOA3AYNS

TUSYD WHOND 04
WOIHOT 'ALANGY QHVACHE
L5¥3 |y IDNVH 'HLNGS IS SIHSNMOL "Z1 MIDTS

AIAHNS AHVANNOG

ANINLSARGY LT6L LG NYORINY HLHON SIUWJINI = ZE QYN
"LNINUSONOY THEL AIUYQ WYDRHINY HLHON SALYOKN & T8,0vN
ANINSACOY BZ61 MINLYO TYOUNIA A0 WHOLWN = EZ.JAIN
ANIRLSANGY BA61 'RIEYO TWOLHIA NYIININY HLHGN = ¥8,0AYN
AL3HANCY SAYIION
LUIvHeSY S3lydam [ ]
HOLYOOT HOUVATIE LOMS DHavadOd0L SUVOKN G2 2
YLVO MOUCMISIA 05Q03% SIUYOKN (0}
FOM3JSOINONVED TIVL 9 SALVIION —— o
INIT HINOD OVIHRAGAD SILVIITN
3704 AINWN 2LFHINOT SILVIIONI
T4 AMLO 000 SILYION!
CELON 5Y QONMOY Nid NON) SALYIIOND
QON SY GO LNGAONDN USONGD SAYIAN
oY) TEOZ B INMO3D
LW YIS I/L LIS SUYIOM
QN353

. noh?g,'l

&Z0AUN ST 898 = JUNVNALENGDY ISIHIH 40 «04 40 MOUYAI T
TROAYN £3 0TI = IONYNILNGY LSIHOH JO <4OL 30 monLwa3Ta
JATULZ = ONAOED JADEY IHGIIH JONYNILUNGDY LSTHIH X0 daL
EZ0A0H ST 0901 = HIMO0L 40 0L JO NOUYATTI
SRANVYN DFFSEL = HIOL S0 0L K0 HOUWATTI
A¥S00L = ONrOHD 3A0EY LHDIZH BIMOL K &0L

STOAIN L£FC°L = OMOL 3D 35VE LY NOUVATII NNOHD
UOAYN ST.6'F = JIMGL SO ISVE LV NOUVATE? ONNOUD

HTF M JTELILOE = IAMNLIONOT
OTF N _IBGZ,0052 = J0NLUYY

JOTF M rBBLILOE = JIMUIDNGT
OIF N $TE20092 = 30ruuv

SHOSSIYD ALIWINGS 50
HIM0L L¥0ddNS 4135 4F 0081

TNOLLYNUOANT NOUWY3OQD HIMOL SNILSET

L NTIS L) X UL N0d TS

13 N0 X 92 404 TIWDS
(13 M)

————— ]

o9 at acio T

IS DiHavHS

RAGOH, LG

I TIOWYS YIMOL TIVHIAO| M3H NAOND ONY IOWS ONROBD TYMOLKKY NMOND (3HINISI0 ONY A3HNDLEMOD  (10Z/12/8 OIsndy

X00TD MOWYMEOAN NOUNDDT HINCL SNUSNI SHL NI BONYE TraMavDOdAL QLITROI LIOT/ZO/N GI5ndy
i il _ 502 J0vd ‘7106 008 QUODIH TWHIIN0
AN THOO=10=21= #I5 UEBNNN T30a0We
SINid INOUEHIS 40 AL {TWOTTI) VD oY
_ a0y noul /1 az:E.f
BUTHS LBLIE1 3 ATASEE N
LTI dva onv (a).00ws @ eKcsse N
N -
a0k MM /S aNNCS g | TS
m.m 3 ASLMS
(93T dvd az<\N |||||||||
004 NOW 271 ONGDS
[ il 5" E e 1
= ' 1
e ' 1
s ! i
3% | G !
| ! I 17 1 = S3UY €420
| . Srolva) a7iuagy | * 1334 3UVCDS BEB'H
I
I
I
|
TVL B TWHINO AIN NMOHD | 1
TRV stwu&.ﬂww, 1 .3
g2 DHINNIIG * h : gy
m1 ALY B ﬂ 1 2%
FY aral 1 &lg
TS ¥E6) ! 27 m
Az - | =z
Iz FONYL5K ' “ =3
] H
B3 P 1 E%
&
§2 g4z uams  |F-- | H mwm
gx NO WLIQ WS 338 |1 Y 1 z8
1) £ I W
2a | - N mR
gE L0139V B0z WDOH UHODIH WIDIAH0 | | mu
%3 O ot i e omgug | r— 1 zE
& SIMd TROYENIA 0 ALD 0078 3 3u3m0d o — ! 5
T30uVD LNTYYd AMILS 0L "
8
| Lg
| ! i m
F—— 1 e =
I on 5
| I " 25 B
i o . \ 23 ulZ
| el i | ! b R
| ! ]
o [ b | 537
Yzl & | - & .:m
EEius 8 £g
= ] giee o 582
T w o 38
e Gyt = E £
28 258 B3 ofz
g8 g2 58 i
1955 B H
88 " ,m« 8| m
zz ) 2 I
LNINFEYI ALOILA NV i
BEIADT CESIINI "IAENTIRT ~HON =l (oI}
oMYA INGHYY 20W 1005 0F NWON3 0 JKMALNTD i o3 ONY GO
ONINNIGIE 30 LNIGd L E T T J avd 2UIMINOD NOBI /5 QHNOA
£LTYS NI AWM ~S0—LHOR ONIBNd ATATHINGS A_BITRED § I LA AN
(GpG1SHE SNRIVIS 30 SISYE ” OCESEY 5 3 Q)18 a6 ] ao— M _Ge.L5.68 5
LG 1. 01dMVLS J¥D ONY (a)a BLRS.EE N Tirva aaruing e J T aid +55
OCH MO LB/T ONPO3 \ Ao Y T w _ - NTYAIQIS TIEOMOD
" TER6T 5 5! DNIEVID LIMN00 IHL e WIS Mvd ABONGY P

<

HO LINGYD

“HOHES NI 38 0L SH¥3ddy (0)3 ,B5.0R68 N IS - - e o %
40 ONIAY3S 0NODTN 3HL ‘ILON 530.3A3N5 \ 0 B CR WSS % 3903 |
| w8 |
Bl H
i Bls " '
J g|< 4] 1
‘
_u o QyYAIINOG SINII J
[ E¥3NYG MY AUTEINDD LThdsy 203303 |
=
41 NOUDIS 40 £/L 35 ML 0 3N HLBON / £1 NOUDTS 40 #/1 mS 3HL 30 NN HLEON mol - Nrid3n Ssvad |
L1 NOWD3S 40 944 N WL 36 N HLAOS | 41 1QUDIS 46 +/L MK JHL 30 3NN HIN0S 5 TaerdaY 20 3003 |
1
|- KT T : !
' I
! ) {QINOUITS 0 HAUNID |
, | £LNOUDES 0 #/L 1SINHINOS |
! H ML 0 HINHOD LEWIHLIOH !
__ \ iLNINIOMIAMDD 10 LHIDS f
15 | L's 1
) ! LWRESY 20 3903 b e




b= ) LIRS L X L MY YOS
£ =0 U3IME K X 0% 804 A0S
(1333 N}y
r————
o § 5t 0 sc
TIVIS DIHdYED
WVLIA IS

N

FULSYD NHOUD 180d

HINBUD JONIS 40 15¥3 T,9°0 GNY HINON ¥.r'0 S| H3Na0D Taoava]io)
AINHOD SONBS X0 1S¥T F.90 ONY FISON FL0 I g3NEG0 HoEvd)

HINNOZ JONIS IO IS¥F FE0 ONY HINON %00 SI N3NHOD 1308¥d
YINHOT JINZS JO IS¥I F2'0 ONV HIHON F.I'0 S| HINWOD Tanval(1)

EINOD T0NI1 K0 1Svd L0 OV SMIGINE J0 HINOS .00 51 S3NNGD T30¥d (N} ]

HIMHOO 3DNIS 4O ASIM T.IG ONY ONKNING X0 HINGS %00 S1 H3NN00 T3V
H3NAIY 0N SO LSIM TI0 ONY HLYON F.0°0 51 Y3NHGT T30d¥d
WIHEOO JONZS 0 1S3 F.2'0 ANY HINON ¥,i°0 51 ¥3N202 ..uux(mﬂ
Y¥3INHOD JONQJ 30 1S T.0°0 ONY HINOH ¥,0°0 S1 33Na00 13Jdvd
HINBOD JONIJ 30 1S¥I .10 ONY HLUON F.2°0 S1I H3NMOD T30uvd
HINMOD 3INIA 40 IS F2'0 ONY HLHON %20 Sl HINHOD 130HYd

W €nGe oF ASPHALT

© M E My wuma—cor domevar |
w " w w w i w
T AWOWENAS AXINCA SXEd 0000 REXRCAY ™ . M n H 4 H
n L] n L] n T L
n L] a1 L] L] n a
Ld a = 2 - n -
2 L] L] L] L 3 L L]
n L] L] L] L] L] -
woadvrgrebpauond | «, L] L] L] L] n L] L 3
wesn-coviave)my omo-viwn) N — DNIAZAMNS “ L B ONDYS LTVHASY R n - n
VIR T oY 1 = L} ] n n
T AL 0T MK 4TI mz_ﬂ_amo M ] . r " » ¥
Srofsamg powy (wtrommerard L] L] L] L] [ ] L a
T H ad .” L] n L] . . L] L]
7 E ] = » = = n .
* = B = " w . x - * +e
- h n - N n 4 N H .
£
s
|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| .-~z et s D
!
1
i
¥ SIUOV €120 ; "
T 1335 4VO0S BLO'LY i 1
LNJAISYI A1IWLN GNY !
STWIT 'SSIHINI TUSITIRT-NON {
J0M 100 0% MDY LI0WA ALELA, H
1
—_— -  ——— '
Feits W LOKRER S ' 33 YlT
| - LA ALOLA “
1 .
13V ywol ! % 1RIM3SYI ALUn ony |
e S W18 seau03 ST ASATIKI-NON }
ITDuV HINGL HROHD | L2 30M 100 G2 NgHD O INFNIHID |
ONINNGIR 30 INIGE | m ONINNTHE 20 A0 o [ e !
! . R S, T T T T e WU ANOHSEIANN_ W04 IAON) _ _ oo !
avoz 1 e00s LR 5 T wzm N/ T T e 1
LT¥HISY 0 3903 e = prmm— ll.T -l
Iy . 2 T N i
SV 8 & - \ | |
- © Y | ,ﬁ
4 |
95| x - |
% fwe Y | ol T o I
= FSIHIY #2100 . \ | P
3 F1334 Fvts BRO'L L] 5 b
3 o VETavel HIMCL RMOND s s |
o ) I . X LT CETEL T IllTlI-
) .__ ) (TYOkIAL) , .
35288 5 SNHOSSIPY JU343NOO . . !
1
. . =z
oo s g =la v o } _ “
o a < (2 mawvus 2 a«.e,. - h “ "
, 1 ds 2 i ! !
i 1 ! mm———— .
- E
! : . g 2 es ¥ . i
1 L) % = 5 1 !
- e |
! 58 e m | | 1
} 3 | . 1
1 IS0V 60010 & =
1 . [ a m #1334 3HVOOS 00F 2 !
Y3uv " ol I
| seviem | v3 = 3DVelS ONMOHT 5 _ i
| L | WNOLIOOY RAOYD b .
) & .,,.._V. A& 1} i [T — ) 1
: | .35 5 - [ v 3 SIS0 N 4 o oo
M g
1 . o6y 2 \ H m e
INING 0 39¥4 womury | L AR S 1= y ! @ 21
——— 1 PR o) LT e i i - R !
| y 1 i ! 5 91
I L ' & 5 5 |
a8 30iN0IM v [ ] " / / e 3 “
AW sAvan [ ] H 1 \ N
FOHd HNANIVAD TTVE 8 SILYDION —— 1 —— 1 ' |
OHIQING 1
NOLYDQT NOUYATI 1 b |
10d5 JIHJYEDOJOL SAYIION 0% % vow.mu_umuww.zou ] M/ | 1
QEYTIO / 150d VLM SALYDIGN: @ ., o "
ovO ZHOL B1 INN0ID !
HLM YOGy .Z/1 L3S SAAVIIONI -
aN2om __
4
3

VORIO 14 ‘ALNNOD DHYMONE
15¥3 \r ZONYH “WLNOS 1S dINSMMOL 21 NOUDTS

AIAHNS AHVANNO4

3

HINBOD AUYD 4O ISIM F.Z'0 ONY HLYOM F.0D 51 MIN20D 1308w (0}
HIMHOD YD 40 LSYI F.00 ANV HLGS F,2'0 51 y3na03 130avd | (0}
HINNOD 3LV IO IS T.¢0 ONY HINOS ¥.1°0 51 ¥INNOT TINIvd (8}
HINGOD IOMI4 0 LS¥3 F L0 ONY HLNOS #1051 gNH0D T304V | (W)
HOU JT530 X

JTIEYL HOY WNSOSNI NGULYIOT NINGQD 3IH3S

ASPHALT PARKING

H oUW

LITLY
h



IS5 0L LON
d¥H NOLLYJ01

o nﬂumj._,me.u —
£10F 0L AW
CmlNmodd

wono-covmwe) s soso-woiws DN | "DONTATAYUNS
v e me wome N | @Y D)

“SSIT B0 3MOM (SIUIY £4T0) LIV IHWNOS SLE'LL ONINVINOD

“INMMIINID 3BRIOSI0 NEUIH ML S0 SANIMNIL

40 LNIOd ML ONY “JNM ATHIHLHON OIS QWY NI AvM—iO0-LHOM ATMIHLNOS
OIVS HLWM NOLLDISHILNI N¥ OL 1334 Z9'SG1 0 LSIN LC,10.00 HLHON 3ONIHL
333 (4P ¥DJ LSIM LOZ.B0.00 HLON JONIHL ‘LIIJ L0TH HOJ LSIM 15,0010
HLEON (Z) 1334 GL'8L HO04 LS3M ZLIL.LZ HLYON (1) 'SISHN0D 038RSO

(z) OML ONWOTIOS JHL ¥04 3NM TITIVEYY QI¥S ONOTY 3ONZHL T1304Vd H3MOL

SI 1¥HL 3NN QIVS ONOTY ISIM ,8¥.65.89 HLYON JONTHL %Y, LNIOd QIVS

OL NANL3Y FONFHL 'INMHILNID Q30RIDS3IA NIBWIH 3HL JO SNNIANIL 40 1NOd
¥ _ONY “JNM ATHIHLHON QIVS ONY 3NN AVM=40=LHOIH ATHIHLNOS OIVS HLM
NOUDISYILNI N¥ OL 1334 00'k ¥OJ LSY3 .L¥.AZ90 HLNON JONFHL ‘L334 00'SOT
HOJ LSIM .LT.10.00 HINON 3ONZHL ‘L334 €£1°£9 ¥04 LSIM .0F,3%.68 HLNOS
3NNUNGD JINIHL 'V, LNOd ONV “30UYd HIMOL OIVS 4O 3NM ATMLSIMHLNOS

U3NYOD ATH3LSYIHLNOS 3HL OL 1334 6S'¥9L ¥0J LS3M _L5.90.00 HLMON JON3HL
‘1334 6L°161 HOJ T3IDWYd SINId INONEN3d 4O ALID, OIVS 40 3NM HLNOS 3HL
ONOTY ISVI SZ6.50 HLHON JONIHL T3Tbvd .SINId IHONEM3d 40 D, GIVS
40 ¥3NHOD LSIMHLNOS 3HL OL 1333 60'00% ¥OJ 13UV .SINIJ INOUEMId 40

ALR, QWS 40 3NN ARIELSIM JHL ONOTY 1S¥3 LL£,10.00 HLNOS 3ON3HL 308V

SINId INOHENG 4O ALID. OVS 40 WINNOD LSIMHLYON 3HL OL 1334 18961

03 3INM HLEON OYS DNOTY ONY INIT AVM—30-1HOM ATMIHLNOS OIYS INOTY
1S3M _BT.OS.68 HINOS JONIHL “ALNNOD QHYMO¥E QIVS JO SCUOJIY JNand

3HL 40 £OL 30Vd ZTvOL ¥OOB QHOJIN WSO NI O30¥0D3Y NOWJINISIA ¥3d SY

T1308vd S3NId 3HOHEN3D 3O ALID. JHL J0 3N ATHIHLEON 3HL ONY QYATINOE

S3Nid 40 3NM AVM—J0—-L1HIIH ATHIHLNOS 3HL HLW NOLWDISHILNI NY OL

1334 00°00L ¥04 +/1 LSIMHLNOS OIYS 30 3NN ISV3 3HL ONOW LS3M _L£,00.00

HLNOS JONIHL YORIOWS ‘ALNNOD QUYMONE ‘LS¥3 I JINVH "HLNOS IS dIHSNMOL
"Lk NOWLD3IS 40 ¥/1 LSIMHLNOS 3HL 30 ¥3NBOD ISYIHLYON FHL L¥ 3ONINACD

SSAOTIOS
SV _Q3|MYOSIQ ARVINOULYYA JHOM ONDB INMHILNID ¥ 0 S3AIS HLOE 0 1334
OF NIHLM ONIAT "ALNNOD CUYMONS QIVS “LSY3 ¥ JONVH 'HLNOS IS diHSNMOL

40 SQHOJ3Y ONBNd 3HL 3O 0L 39¥d "TPOL NOOB QUOD3Y WIDILI0 NI 030HODIN
NOWGIIISIO ¥3d SY "130UVd ,SINId 3¥0¥EN3d 4O ALID, 3HL 40 L¥Vd LYHL

("ONI "ONLIANNS 3NNO30 AS Q34Vd3bd)
AN3N3SYI ALMWN ONY SS3UD3 'SSIUINI ‘BAISMTIOXI-NON 30M 100J 02 NwO¥D

'SSI1 ¥0 3¥OW '(SIWI¥ ££0°0) 1334 3YVNOS S¥F'L ONINIVINOD

"ONINNIOZE 40 INIOd

QI¥S OL 1334 00’6 ¥OJ 1S3 ,6Z,rC.00 HLNOS 3ONIHL '1334 SU°'9 HOJ ISV3
LAEST.68 HLNOS 3DNIHL ‘1334 OL'4L HOJ LS3M 6Z.40.00 HLNOS 3ON3HL ‘L334
0S'S ¥0J LSV3 ,I0,SZ.68 HLNOS 3ON3HL ‘L334 06'v ¥OJ LS3IM _6Z¥C.00 HLNOS
3ONIHL U334 OL°¢L ¥OJ 30V HOILXI AWEHINOS QIVS DNOTY ISYI _IC.ST.60
HLNOS 3ONJHL “ONITNNE XD0TE ILIUINOD ANOLS OML INUSIXI NY 30VJ HORILX
ATYIHLNOS IHL HLM NOWDISHILNI NV OL 1334 LL'0L ¥OJ 1SV _BZ,#C.00

HLIYON 30NIHL L334 §T°S 804 LSW3 LOLLT.LE HLEON 3ON3HL 1334 89°02

HO4 1SV3 LICSZ.E8 HLNOS 3ONJHL L334 OT'LL 804 ISV LLLYLIO KLNOS 3ONIHL
‘L334 OF'4L HOJ LSY3 SLO.68 HLHON 3DN3HL (1334 DO'LL 04 LSIM 15,0010
HLYON JONIHL ‘1334 BS'TL ¥OJ 1S3M TLZC.IZ HLNON 30N3HL 1334 £$CI ¥OJ
1S3 _9%65.89 HLYON JONIHL ‘1334 000 HOJ 1S3M 00,968 HLNOS ONIHL
IONINNI3E 4O INIOd 3HL OL 1333 65°%9L ¥0J LSIM _L.90.00 HINON JINIHL
‘1334 6L°16L ¥0J TIOUYd ,SINid INONBN3d 40 ALID. OWS 30 INM HLNOS JHL
ONOTY 1SY3 .CZ0G.68 HINON JINIHL T30¥Yd .SINId 3¥0NER3d 40 AL, OIVS
40 M3NHOD LS3MHINGS 3HL 0L 133J 60°00% ¥0J 7130U¥d S3Nid INO¥EMId 4O
ALK, QIVS 4O 3NM ATHIISIM 3HL ONOTV 1SW3 ./C,10.00 HINOS 3ONJHL 30uvd
-53NId IHONENEd 4O ALD. GIVS JO ¥INNHOD LSIMHLNON 3HL OL 1334 L8'B6L

O3 3NM HLHON OIYS ONOTY ONW 3NIT AVM—30-LHOR ATHIHINGS OIYS ONOTY
1S3M _BCOR68 HLNOS 3ONJHL CALNNOD GHYMONE GIVS 40 SONOO3M DNend

3HL 30 £01 39vd ‘T¥D. %OOB 0H0IIY TIDIIO NI 0I0HOITY NOWLJMISIO ¥3d SV
"1308vd S3NId IHO¥ENId JO ALD. JHL S0 N ATHIHLHON 3HL ONY QHYAIINOE
SINId 40 INM AVM-JO-LHOI ATHIHLNOS IHL HLM NOLDISHILM NY OL

1334 00001 HOS #/L ISIMHLNOS OIVS 30 3NM LS¥3 3L ONQTY IS3M .L£.00.00
HLNOS JONJHL “YOINOL 'ALNNOD QHYMONE °LSY3 Lr 3DNVH HLNOS IS oIHSNMOL
"LL NOWD3S 40 #/1 LSIRHINOS 3HL 4O H3NNOD ISVIHLYON 3HL LV 3ONINWOD

SMOTIOH SY O3BINOSI0 ATHYINDILEYY

3¥OW ONIIE ‘ALNNOD OMWMONE OIYS °LSY3 L1y 3ONVY ‘HINOS 1S JIHSNMOL

‘LL NOUD3S 20 #/1 ISIMHLNOS 3HL NI OILYNLIS YOOI ALNNOD QuWMONE

40 SOMO0I3Y IMENd IHL 0 L0l 30vd 'Z¥OL ¥OOH QHOI3M IWIDIAIO NI QIOHODIH
NOUGRIJSIQ ¥3d SY "130Mvd JSINId INOHENIE 40 AL, 3HL JO LEWd LVHL

(OM "ONUIAUNS INMO3D AG Q3dYd3Hd)
130UV UIMOL TIVEIAO MIN NAOND

SNOLLJI¥OS30 ALY3dOdd

JUSYD NMOHO ¥O4
YOO "ALNNOD GHYMOHE
AS¥3 Ly 39NV 'HINCS IS JIHSNAOL ‘41 NOWJ3S

AIAHNS AHVANNOg

"SSTT HO 3YOM (SIWIV 600°0) 1314 JWVNOS 0OF ONINIVANODD

"ONINNIOZE 40 LNIOd OIvS OL 1334 O%'9l ¥0J4 13Juvd

H3MOL OvS 40 3INM IS3M 3HL ONOTY LS3M 6Z41.00 HLNOS 3DN3ML M3duvd
HIMOL QIVS JO HINHOD LSIMHINON 3HL OL 1334 OF'LL HOJ ISW3 _LLPLIO HLAOS
FINIHL ‘1334 OF'(L ¥OJ LS¥3 ,SLEL.68 HLNON 3DNIHL 1334 00'LL 04 1S3
=1S.00.10 HI¥ON 3ONHL '1333 9574 ¥0J LS3M TIICAZ HI¥ON 3ONIHL 1334
LSCL HO4 LS3M ,@r.60.89 HLHON 3DNIHL 'ONINNIO3E 40 LNIOJ JHL ONV 1304vd

¥ 30 MINNOD LSYIHLNOS 3HL OL 1334 mﬂ.{m_ H04 LS3M _I£,90.00 HI¥ON 30M3HL
1334 BL°U6L NOJ TIONYA ,SING IHOUAWIC IO ALID. OWS 30 INM HLNOS JHL
ONOTY LSYI ETEG.68 HLNON 3ONIHL 1308vd S3Nid I¥0NBN1d JO ALD, QVS
40 H3NYOJ LSIMHLNOS 3HL OL 1334 60°00% 04 130uVd .S3Nid INONN3d 40
AL, QI¥S 3O 3NN ATYILSIM JHL ONOTV LSV3 .L£,10.00 HLNOS 3ONIHL 130uvd
LSINid IHOMEN3 40 AL, OIVS JO HINHOD LSIMHLHON 3HL Ol 1334 L9°86L

¥0J 3NN HLYON QIYS ONQTY ONY 3JNN AVM—JO—LHORI ATH3HLNOS OIYS ONOTY
LS BE.LS.68 HINOS JONIHL 'ALNMQD QHVMONE QIVS 40 SOMODIM Jnand

JHL 40 £0L 30Vd THOL ¥OOS QHOIIM TWIILJO NI OIGHODIY NOWJINISIO W3d SV
T130UYd .53NId IN0HARID JO ALD. WL 40 3NN ATHIHLEON JHL ONY QEYAI OB
S3Nid 40 3INM AVM=JO=LHOM ATYIHLNOS JHL HLM NOILJISHILMI NY QL

1334 00'001 ¥04 ¥/L LSIMHINGS QWS JO 3NN LSYI JHL ONOTY LS3M ,L£,00.00
MLNOS JONIHL IYOROTJ ALNNOD OHYMONE 'LSY3 1b JINVM "HLOOS LS dIHSNMOL
"LL NOWD3S 40 #/1 LSIMHLNDS JHL O HINYOD ISYIHLHON JHL LY JONIAMOD

SMOTIOS SY O3BISIS30 ATV INOLHYL

3YOA ON(3B "ALNNGY QHYMOBB OIVS 'LS¥3 Ir JONVH "HLNOS IS dIHSHMOL

‘L1 NOLLD3S 40 #/L LSIMHLNGS FHL NI QILYLIS VOO "ALNNOD QHYMONE

40 SO¥0J3Y AN IHL 4O LOL 3D¥d Ty OO QHOOIY TWIDLO NI G30HOIIN
NOLCRISIQ ¥3d SY "13JWvd ,S3Nd INONEN3d 0 ALD, 3HL J0 L¥Vd LVHL

('ONI "ONW3ANS 3NMO3D AB Q3MVdIdd)
VLS ONNOUD TWNOLLIQOY NMOND

"SS37 ¥0 3HOM “(SIYOY ¥Z0°0) 1334 IWVNOS B¥O'L DNINIVINOD

"ONINNIOIE 4O LNIOd QIVS OL 13334 00°6 ¥0J4 LSIM .6Z.95.00

HLNOS 3ONIHL ‘1334 $C°9 804 ISV3 LICSZ6R HINOS 3DNIML 11334 0L°¢L

¥04 LS .EZHE.00 HLNOS JONIHL ‘1334 0SS ¥04 AS¥3 ,IC5260 HLNOS FINIHL
L334 06'y ¥O4 LS3M .6Z.L.00 HLNOS 3ONIHL L334 o... 'Fi ¥0J 30V4 HOWGLXI
ATHIHLNOS QIVS ONQTV LSY3 _IC.ST.6@ HINOS 3DNIHL ‘ONICUNE ¥D07E 3L3¥INOI
AHOLS OML ONUSIX3 NY 3JVJ HOM3UXI ATHIHLNOS JHL HLM NOWDISHILNI NV

OL 1334 1£°0L ¥04 1SV3 .6Z,#L.00 HLMON JONIHL ‘1334 9T°S ¥Od ISY3 OLLC.AC
HI¥ON 3INZHL 1333 89°0F ¥04 LS¥3 .ITSZ68 HLNOS JINIHL 'L334 OF'9L ¥Od
15¥3 .6Z,¥L.00 HIMON 3DON3HL ‘1334 0005 ¥OJ LS3M _0C.9%.68 HLNOS 3ONIHL
ONINNIOIE 4O LNIOd 3HL OL L334 66'¥91L ¥OJ LS3M ,£7,90.00 HLHON IDNIHL
1334 6L'16L ¥OJ TIOUVd .SINId INOWEWId 4O ALD. OI¥S 40 INM HLNOS JHL
ONOTV 1S¥3 ,£Z.L5-68 HIBON JINIHL 1304vd _SINIJ IHONEMId 40 ALD. OVS
30 UINHOD LSIMHLNOS 3HL OL 1334 60'00F HOJ 13JUVd S3NId 3HONENId 3O
ALID, QIVS JO 3NN ATYILSSM 3HL ONOTV 1SY3 LLC,10.00 HLNOS 3ON3HL M30uvd
S3NId IH0YEMID JO ALD. OIS JO YINNOD LSIMHLIHON JWL OL 1334 L8'86L

HO4 3N HLEON QIVS ONOTY ONY 3NN AVA—30—LHOR ATHIHINOS OVS SNOTY
LS3M _BCCS.68 HLNOS 3ON3HL ALNNOD QUWMONE QIVS JO SQX0D3Y JMend

3HL 40 L0l 30vd ‘ZrOL YOOB ONHODIN WIDIIO NI 3I0H0I3Y NOUWJNISIO ¥3d S¥
TI30MYd S3NId IX0NEM3d 40 ALID. 3HL 40 3INM ATHIHLEON 3HL ONV QEYAIIN08
S3NId 4O INM AVM=—I0=LHOM ATHIHLNOS 3HL HLM NOILIISHILNI NY OL

1334 00'001 HO4 +/L LSIMHLNOS OIVS JO 3NN LSV JHL ONOTY ISIM ££,00.00
HLNOS 3ONIHL ‘YOOI "ALNNOD QHYMONE “ISV3 v 3ONVH 'HINOS IS dIHSNMOL
"£h NOWD3S 40 ¥/1 LSIMHLNOS 3HL 30 ¥3NYOD LSYIHLUON JHL LY JONIFN0D

SMOTIOS SY O3EIISI0 AWYINIUNV

340N NG ALNNOD GNYMONB OIVS 'IS¥3 Ib JONVH 'HINOS IS dIHSNMOL

‘21 NOUD3S 40 #/1 LSIMHINGS JML NI QILVALIS Va0 'ALNNGD QHYMONE

40 SOHOJ3¥ INANG IHL 4O LOL 39vd T¥OL HO0E GHOIZY TVIDLLIO NI 03qHOIIY
NOLLJST530 ¥3d SV "T30¥¥d .SINId HONENId JO ALD. 3HL 40 Livd LVHL

(NI 'ONLIABNS INNO3D AB O3MYIIId)
1308vd HIMOL NMOXD

"DNINNIDIE 40 INIOd 3HL 01 1334 BL'GHE

¥04 GYVAIINOB S3NId 30 3NN AVM~-JO-LHOR ATIHLNOS QIVS ONOTY 3 BL.IS.60
N NN JONGHL “OHYATINOS SINId 40 3N AVM=30=LHOR ATHIHLNOS 3HL HLM
HOWD3SEIUNI 40 INOd 3HL OL 1334 00°00F ¥O4 3 ZC,00.00 N NN¥ JONIHL ‘1334

NNY 3ONZHL ‘L334 00°00% HO4 M ZL.00.00 S NNY IONIHL 1333 18861 xom 3NN
A¥M=30-1HIIH ATIIHINOS QWS DNOTY M _BCSS.58 5 NN JONIHL ‘QEYAIINOE
SINId HOJ INM AVM-30-1HOIM ATHIHINGS JHL NO ONIAT DNINNIOIB 30 LNIOS
QI¥S QIANIS30 NIBH3H 1308Wd ML 40 ONINNID3B 30 INIOd 3HL 0L 1334 00001
¥04 L1 NOLLD3S OIVS 40 H3LYWNO-3NQ LSWIHLNOS 3JHL 4O INM LS3IM JHL ONOTY
M LL£00.00 S NNY IINIHL Ll NOWIIS QI¥S JO HILNID 3HL L¥ JININMOD

‘SMOTI04 SY 03BIMISIT ATHVINDUNYA JHON YOHO "ALNNGY QNVMONA ‘LS¥3
I 3ONVH 'HLNOS IS JIHSNMOL ‘L1 NOWD3S NI ON YOINOT4 "ALNNOD 3Qvd 40
/5040038 ONBNd 3HL 30 S 39vd LV ¢ %008 1vld NI 030H0D3H S¥_ NOISKIOBNS
‘G0 ONY1 ONV HYONS $30¥I083A3 JHL JO t¥ ONY 'OF 6T SLOVAL JO NOLMOd ¥

(£0L 39¥d T¥OL ¥OOS QHOOIY TWIDIH0)
T304Vd LNIHYd

SNOLJI¥IS30 ALY3dO¥d

% My

YN ALINIDIA

JI¥IS OL LON

Aund quon

"Iius,,v

imluﬁ snﬂsﬁ ﬁ_t.i&e! _ )
Iiwl NSRBI

0 S - INIERE
JTI_l o ﬁ emm.!j
 EEILERS

WaLy o7

lfeaao

[y sw.12h Ave._
C AR UIRS T A




EXHIBIT B
Page 1 of 2

CROWN NEW OVERALL TOWER PARCEL

THAT PART OF THE “CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES” PARCEL, AS PER DESCRIPTION
RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 7042, PAGE 107 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS
OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, SITUATED IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION
17, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, SAID BROWARD COUNTY, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 17,
TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE
SOUTH 00°00°37” WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4 FOR 100.00
FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PINES
BOULEVARD AND THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE “CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES”
PARCEL, AS PER DESCRIPTION RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 7042, PAGE
107 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID BROWARD COUNTY; THENCE SOUTH
89°53°38” WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND ALONG SAID
NORTH LINE FOR 198.81 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID “CITY OF
PEMBROKE PINES” PARCEL; THENCE SOUTH 00°01°37° EAST ALONG THE
WESTERLY LINE OF SAID “CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES” PARCEL FOR 400.09 FEET TO
THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID “CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES” PARCEL THENCE
NORTH 89°53°23” EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID “CITY OF PEMBROKE
PINES” PARCEL FOR 191.79 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°06’37" WEST FOR 164.59 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 89°46°30” WEST FOR 50.00 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 68°5%9°48” WEST FOR 13.57 FEET; THENCE NORTH 21°32°12” WEST
FOR 12.58 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01°00°51™ WEST FOR 11.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH
89°33715” EAST FOR 17.40 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01°14’17° EAST FOR 11.30 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89°25°31” EAST FOR 20.68 FEET; THENCENORTH 31°37°10” EAST FOR
5.36 FEET: THENCE NORTH 00°34°29” EAST FOR 10.71 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION
WITH THE SOUTHERLY EXTERIOR FACE AN EXISTING TWO STORY CONCRETE
BLOCK BUILDING; THENCE SOUTH 89°25°31” EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY
EXTERIOR FACE FOR 14.70 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°34°29” WEST FOR 4.90 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89°25°31” EAST FOR 5.50 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°34°29” WEST FOR
17.10 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°25°31” EAST FOR 6.35 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°34°29”
WEST FOR 9.00 FEET TO SAID POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 1,448 SQUARE FEET (0.033 ACRES), MORE OR LESS.

CROWN 20 FOOT WIDE NON-EXCLUSIVE, INGRIESS, EGRESS AND UTILITY
EASEMENT

THAT PART OF THE “CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES” PARCEL, AS PER DESCRIPTION
RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 7042, PAGE 107 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS
OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, SITUATED IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION
17, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, SAID BROWARD COUNTY, LYING WITHIN
100 FEET OF BOTH SIDES OF A CENTERLINE BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Site Name: City of Pembroke Pines - Fire
BU: 878210
PPAB 5883275v2.docx



EXHIBIT B
Page 2 of 2

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 17,
TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE
SOUTH 00°00°37” WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4 FOR 100.00
FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PINES
BOULEVARD AND THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE “CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES”
PARCEL, AS PER DESCRIPTION RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 7042, PAGE
107 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID BROWARD COUNTY; THENCE SOUTH
89°53°38” WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND ALONG SAID
NORTH LINE FOR 198.81 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID “CITY OF
PEMBROKE PINES” PARCEL; THENCE SOUTH 00°01°37" EAST ALONG THE
WESTERLY LINE OF SAID “CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES” PARCEL FOR 400.09 FEET TO
THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID “CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES” PARCEL THENCE
NORTH 89°53°23” EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID “CITY OF PEMBROKE
PINES” PARCEL FOR 191.79 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°06’37" WEST FOR 164.59 FEET
TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF AN TOWER PARCEL; THENCE SOUTH
89°46°30” WEST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID TOWER PARCEL FOR 20.00
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE CENTERLINE OF THE HEREIN
DESCRIBED 20 FEET WIDE NON-EXCLUSIVE INGRESS, EGRESS AND UTILITY
EASEMENT; THENCE SOUTH 00°13°30” EAST FOR 10.00 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION
WITHA LINE THAT IS PARALLEL WITH AND OFFSET 10 FEET SOUTH OF SAID SOUTH
LINE OF SAID TOWER PARCEL; THENCE SOUTH 89°46°30” WEST ALONG SAID
PARALLEL LINE FOR 31.87 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE THAT IS
PARALLEL WITH AND OFFSET 10 FEET SOUTHWESTERLY OF THE
SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID TOWER PARCEL, AND POINT “A”, THENCE
CONTINUE SOUTH 89°46°30” WEST FOR 67.13 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°01°37” WEST
FOR 205.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 06°21°47" EAST FOR 41.00 FEET TO AN
INTERSECTION WITH SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND SAID
NORTHERLY LINE, AND A POINT OF TERMINUS OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED
CENTERLINE; THENCE RETURN TO SAID POINT “A”; THENCE NORTH 68°59°48”
WEST ALONG SAID LINE THAT IS PARALLEL WITH AND OFFSET 10 FEET
SOUTHWESTERLY OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID TOWER PARCEL FOR
19.84 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE THAT IS PARALLEL WITH AND
OFFSET 10 FEET WESTERLY OF THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID TOWER PARCEL;
THENCE ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE FOR THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) DESCRIBED
COURSES; (1) NORTH 21°32°12” WEST FOR 18.78 FEET; (2) NORTH 01°00°51” WEST FOR
12.01 FEET; THENCE NORTH 10°08°20” WEST FOR 54.17 FEET; THENCE NORTH
00°01°37” WEST FOR 155.62 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH SAID SOUTHERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND SAID NORTHERLY LINE, AND THE POINT OF TERMINUS
OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED CENTERLINE.

CONTAINING 11,878 SQUARE FEET (0.273 ACRES), MORE OR LESS.

Site Name: City of Pembroke Pines - Fire
BU: 878210
PPAB 5883273v2.docx



